CHATTOOGA COUNTY
BOARD OF TAX ASSESSORS

Chattooga County
Board of Tax Assessors
Meeting of November 17, 2010

Attending:
Hugh T. Bohanon (Chairman)
William Barker
David Calhoun
Gwyn Crabtree
Richard Richter
L Meeting called to order 9:00 am.
a. Leonard Barrett, Chief Appraiser — present
b
IL Old Business:

A, BOA Minutes: Meeting Minutes Novem
B. BOA/Employee: Board members remeved ch
a. BOA Recertification —
emailed Kim Oli
Board Member:

axine: 2008: BoEQ left the value unchanged at

S16-15: Tidn
c. 6-38-L19: Dunca
Board acknowledg
Employee Grou

(2008) to be heard in November
istopher A & Melissa (2008) to be heard in November

§Sessmn December 1, 2010 - Board acknowledged
th Reviews: Anissa Grant s review in process - Board acknowledged
ies: Unknown property list for review as requested by Mr. Barker
: own property report submitted by Mr. Barker shows detail
%ﬁmmendatlon from Mr. Barker’s report
Tracts with no acreage — reduce value to zero dollars so no tax bill will be
generated as long as they remain unknown properties with no acreage, if an
owner comes forth; revalue the property and reinstate with a billable owner.
2, Tracts with acreage — reduce to zero dollars those tracts with miniscule acreage
and search the title to establish ownership on the remaining six largest tracts.
Motion to accept recommendation and add mobile homes
Motion: Mr. Barker
Second: Mr. Richter
Vote: Mr, Richter, Mr, Barker and Mr, Calhoun in favor
1. Pending Appeals, letters and other items:
a. - 528-25: New Generation Christian Church of God:



Need Board signatures on exempt application for property tax map S28-25 showing
property was denied exempt status. BOA signed as denied exemption.

b. S35-27: Mann, Casey and Kelley: 2010 Return of Value:
Contention: owners contend they thought they were filing appeal for tax year 2009, return for tax year 2010
and appeal for tax year 2010, Owners submitted declaration of contention (see copy).
Findings: Mr. Bohanon to present.
There was a motion to reconsider this decision in November 17 meeting with all board members present

Motion November 17, 2010:
Board motion is to request from the property owner, the document referred to as “stamped appeal” in the
Mann’s submitted letter.
Motion: Mr. Richter

Second: Ms. Crabtree

Vote: one opposed Mr. Barker

Findings: documents indicate names are on deeds differentl
Recommendation: have owner provide documentation that nam one and the same person.

ing
being the same person.

“Reclassify as a D5 storage building with a
end a value per square foot.

ewer needs to reco

Board k to the reviewer for further information to recommend value per
square s now $8.95 per square foot.

Board

Motio

Owner contends he purcha:
mailed to the United States of An
Determination: No appeal was file nited States of America) before the final date for appeals. Therefore the appeal M.
Woodcock filed is a late appeal. He was that his appeal was late and there was possibility the BOA would not hear it. The value on the
property for 2010 is $49,856.00, Owner contends the current value is too high since he only paid $5,500.00.

Recommendation: A letter to property owner stating GA law denying late appeals.
Motion to accept sending letter
Motion: Mr. Calhoun
Second: Mr. Barker
Vote: all in favor

f. 38A-22: Wesson, Gerald W.: 2010 property value appeal:
Contention: Owner contends house is still going down in value due to condition. Value was only cut 3% in
an overall county tax (value) reduction as compared to an average of 15% to other value reductions county
wide. Owner wants an appointment to discuss this value change and other value changes with Board.



Findings: The value of the property decreased from tax year 2009 to tax year 2010 from $62,000 to
$60,176. The value of $62,000 for tax year 2009 was set by the BOE. The BOE reduced the value from
$75,708 to $62,000. On 07/14/2010 building information was verified with property owner. On 09/01/2010
a comparison study was done on the property. The study indicated the subject house is valued at the bottom
of the range for similar houses. The subject house is valued at $32.68 per square foot. The other houses in
the study range from $33.79 to $42.00 per square foot. Johnny and Cindy visited the house in October of
2009 and did an interior and exterior inspection to determine the physical condition.
Recommendation: House appears valued correctly. Leave value as notified for tax year 2010. Schedule
the owner an appointment with the Board.

Board instructed that an appointment be scheduled with Mr. Wesson before discussing this item. Mr. Wesson came

in and discussed his case November 3, 2010, Property to be revisited.

Update: Johnny Pledger talked with Mr. Wesson by phone 11-3-2010. He said he would call by 4:00 p.m. if he

wishes anyone to revisit his home/homes. Johnny waited one week — no request was made by Mr. Wesson for a

visit.

Johnny recommends this be processed to BOE.

Motion to accept recommendation:

Motion: Mr. Barker

Second: Mr. Calhoun

Vote: all in favor

g. 74-14: Hughes, Phil: Property Owner would Iik
1. Contention: Owner has-been trying to sell this
that appraisal o htative of the
2. Determinati Br requesting
position.
3. Board rey knt being scheduled
4, Mailed letter t

response.

the house.
Findings: reviewer dete rect in computer records. Corrections

L

yrected and refund request approved.

per minutes November 3, seairect records, accept refund request and send letter

16 signature from Ms, McPhail withdrawing her appeal. Mr. McPhail came in Friday, November 5,
ided not to withdraw s appeal.

d instructed this appeal be forwarded on to the BOE

requested appeal cont
Motion: Mr. Barker
Second: Mr. Richter
Vote: all in favor

I 46-19-T05 & TR15: Anderson James E & Patricia: 2010 appeal:
Contention; owner requests that parcels be combined for tax year 2010. Also, requests approval of conservation covenant application
for tax year 2010.
Findings: parcels do adjoin. The names are the s4 Waiting for of the deeds Mr, Anderson is identified as a “junior”
and the other deed he is not. R to letter
It appears from the aerial photo that Mr, Andersg esponse to letter these parcels for which he applied for the covenant.
Recommendation: verify James E Anderson and bemes——rmrovrsomrsrare-onednnd the same person. If so, combine parcels as
requested for tax year 2010, If acreage size and use is satisfactory for Board, approve covenant for tax year 2010.

Requesting verification as instructed by BOA according to minutes November 3, 2010.




1IL
Iv.

J. Breasbois, Keith & Janet: Appealing property assessment notice:

a, Contention: Owner’s are contending the property tax assessment is incorrect and they want to appeal.

b. Determination: It was believed that the appeal was filed late and a letter was mailed informing the
property owner the app findings indicate that a signed assessment notice
was sent in as appeal b s itten the date received 7-15-2010 at the top of
assessment notice. Wa Waltlng fOI' i out the appeal form on August 30, 2010, There
was a mis-communicati 1. ctually filed.

c. Suggestion: Due to sig I GSp onse to kived as an attempt to file their appeal in timely
manner; this should be{ | etter | and be processed with 2010 appeals.

Board instructed a letter be hing him that his appeal has been accepted as

being filed within the deadline. The Board instructed that any dated documentation such as envelopes with
postmark dates be kept with files along with all property owner correspondence.

NEW BUSINESS:
Appeals:
A P07-48-B01: CAMP OIL: 2010 APPEAL:

CONTENTION: The property owner stated through representative i
stated taxpayer (Camp Oil) wishes to appeal the value of the above
The reason for the appeal is based on uniformity, sales comparables, highest and best use and physical
characteristics by choice of the Board of Equalization. We also requestihat all documents reviewed in
making the assessment of the above stated propetty, the ad¢ “‘ess of all real properties utilized as

stter the following: “The above
d property for the tax year 2010.

Tax Relief, LLC Attn: Regina Cann 271 Culver Street

Findings: Camp Oil’s owner Scott A. Moon si er of authoriz dated January 1, 2010 for

) thep » tax appeals The agent
ear 2010. The
tax years 2007 an also. The letter of

=

authorization accompanying the return states" ereby appeals the 2009 tax assessment on the

attached list of parcels upon the followmg grou

2.

3.

4, constitute a piecemeal or spot reappraisal, are not
the county for 2009, and are therefore contrary to
reased valuations are arbitrary, non-uniform and

in violation of applicable statutes
In resp
1 1d in house ratio studies have consistently indicated that commercial
e subject is a part has been consistently valued less than market value
2.  the opinion of the reviewer, uniformly valued with comparable

son study complied to address this appeal supports this opinion. The store
area (not mcludmg canopy area) is valued at $38.55 per square foot in a range of similar properties
from $34.23 to $47.84 per square foot.

3. The present use and characteristics were considered when estimating a value on the subject
property. The present use and characteristics of the property are the only data in the tax records
related to the property. This has been the use and characteristics for in excess of 20 years.

4. The value set for 2009 was not part of a “piecemeal or spot reappraisal”. This is indicated in the
facts that the property value did not change at the least from the tax year 2007 though tax year
2010 and the reviewers comparison study indicates the subject is valued within the range of
similar properties.

Because the building owner does not own the land and a letter of authorization is not on file from the land
owner, the land value was not considered in this review.



Recommendation: Ratio studies indications that commercial properties are not valued above market value
and tax value comparison indicates the subject is valued in line with similar properties. Therefore, the
recommendation is to leave the value as notified for tax year 2010 and send a copy of the above notes and
the comparison study to the owners’ representative as requested,

Motion to accept recommendation:

Motion: Mr, Calhoun

Second: Mr. Richter

Vote: all in favor

B. 29-51A: Crane, Frank & Mary Whittle: 2010 appeal:
Contention: owner feels 2010 tax value is too high. Does not believe property is worth $89,302.
.
09. The value was reduced to
\es. The owner returned the property

Findings: House and 3.35 acres was valued at $107,037 for tax yea
$89,302 for tax year 2010 due to BOA action on decrease in hou:
for tax year 2010 at $40,000.

The land is valued at $4,620 per acre which is line with si
per acre for small tract in 2009. Property was visited by
made reduction in grade and physical condition for ta
a review of the exterior only. Any other changes resulting in‘aredueti; alue would need to be based
on determining the interior is in poorer condition and not consistent condition of the exterior. The
value per square foot before this change was are.foot. The range of the
comps is from $17.25 to $32.66 per squar \

ilar propertjes and is near the median sale price
ewer 09/15/3010. Reviewers recommended and

Recommendation: adjust the value of A ,284 and leave the
land value at $15,477. '
Motion to accept recommendatio
Motion: Mr. Barker
Second: Mr. Calhoun
Vote: all in favor

ue did not change from 2009 to
ue for both years is $99,735.

a log cabin that is over 100

. house in 2006 in the amount of
in the value per square foot being
e the house. The land is valued at
The sales of tracts in 2009

per acre of $2,502 and a median
acts less than 100 acres is

ant. Also, the tract subject
acres west of the subject that
mas Scott in December of 2003

ranged from $1,0 000 per acre with an average sale pr
sales assessment .3895. The average sale price per acre of thi
$3,100 per acre. Note: the subject parcel is under the conservation use
owner indicated sold for $1,450 may be map 15-91. It is approximatel
goes to the cliff line of the Cloudland brow. Fondren Wright sold it to
for $161,532. .
Recommendation: send letter indicating no appeal due to no change and no notice. Note: value of
subject is in line with similar properties according to above indicate
Motion to accept recommendation
Motion: Mr. Barker

Second: Ms, Crabtree

Vote: all in favor



D. 15-75A: Wright, Phillip: 2010 appeal:
Contention: owner feels this property is valued too high in today’s market.

Findings: Owner was sent notice of value change for tax year 2010 for subject property. The notice
indicated the value going from $133,668 in tax year 2009 to $109,778 for tax year 2010. This was a result
of the house value for his log home being reduced from $122,860 in 2009 to $98,971 for tax year 2010. The
house heated area is valued at $47.97 in a range from $38.51 to $55.27 per square foot for the comparables.
The value per square foot for the total value is $65.34 in a range of sales from $21.41 to $117.81 per square
foot. The $21.41 per square foot sale is a bank liquidation. One of the comparable sales is a log home. It
sold in August 2009 for $90,000 at an overall sale price per square foot of $53.57. However, this log home
does not have a basement as does the subject (see photos of comp and subject). The subject is above mid
range of tax values per square foot of similar properties and also above the mid range of the sale price per
square foot. The reviewers feel the data in the tax records is correct. Other than gutters needing repair,
reviewers feel the house is in good condition.

Recommendation: leave value as notified for tax year 2010.
Motion to accept recommendation
Motion: Mr. Barker

Second: Mr, Richter

Vote: all in favor

E. 86-7A: Tudor, Franklin: 2010 app
Contention: Owner feels property value is

erty (see sale of map
81-28).

han actual sales

$ tract at 2150 Dry Creek Road. Property was

$921,241 for tax year 2010. The change in value
in 2009 to $89,366 for tax year 2010. The

he land is valued at $2,727 per acre. The

valued at $942,813 for tax y
was a result of the house
property is under a conse;
comparables range fro
2009 ranged from $1,0
$2, 331 and a median sa

$72.64. ing o , per square foot is $55.01 in a range of
compargl i indicates area for attic, garage, porch and utility room

Vote: all in favor

F. 86-7: Tudor, Franklin E.: 2010 appeal:
Contention: owner feels property is valued too high. Part of map 81-28 sold for much less.

Findings: The property under appeal is a small older house on a 146 acre tract at 1992 Dry Creek Road.
The property was valued at $556,287 for tax year 2009 and decreased to $550,861 for tax year 2010. The
change in value was due to the house value decreasing from $27,907 in 2009 to $22,481 for 2010. The
owner returned the total value of the property at $250,000 for tax year 2010. The land is valued at $3,611
per acre in a range of comparables from $1,561 to $4,220 per acre. The median of the range is $3,571 per
acre. The 2009 sale of land 25 acres and over ranged from $1,000 to $5,000 with a median of 2,331 per
acre and a median sales assessment ration of 0.3895. This parcel is also under the conservation covenant.
The house is valued at $21.70 per square foot. It is valued lower than the bottom end of the range of
comparables from $23.33 to $41.10 per square foot. This is due to the neighborhood factor being incorrect



at a factor of 1.0 and should be 1.44. This would result in a value per square foot of $31.24 and a total
house value of $32,373 which is in the mid range of the comparables. Also, the corrected value is in the
low end of the range of the sales of similar houses.

Recommendation: leave value as notified for tax year 2010. Correct neighborhood factor for tax year 2011.
Motion to accept recommendation

Motion: Mr, Barker

Second: Mr. Richter

Vote: all in favor

G. 5-20: Walraven, Dwight L. & James A. Franklin: 2010 appeal:

Contention: Owner’s letter of appeal states the following: “We wish to appeal the property tax assessment
on the above referenced property. The assessed value for the 2010 tax year is completely out of line with
comparable sales in the past several years. In a recent interview yourLCounty Commissioner was quoted as
saying “Property is not bringing what it did five years ago.””

Findings: The property under appeal is a 668.25 acre tract with a sma
$$1,918,133 in tax year 2009 and decreased to $1,905,160 0. The change was due to a
reduction in the house value from $67,078 to $54,105.fo s valued at $56.63 per square
foot and the land at $2,770 per acre. The range of comp $42.13 to $53.27 per square
foot. The sale prices per square foot range from t. The subject is above the
comps per square foot mostly due to being s et. All the comps are

: range of the sale prices
4. This puts the subje d just below the
re for tracts of land over 25 acres ranges from
$2,331 and a median safe assessment ratio of

use. The property was valued at

per square foot. The median of the la
median range of the comparables. Thy 206
$1,000 to $5,000 per acre with a median prlce \
0.3895. This property is und
Recommendation: leave v
Motion to accept recommm
Motion: Mr. Barker

Second: Ms. Crabtree
Vote: all in favor

W.: 2010 appe
igh and value didinot increase when portion of property deeded to son.
ately 198.41 acres with a house and farm buildings.

ar 2009 to $598,877 in tax year 2010, The house value
om $100,051 to $80 5@7 and the land increased from $485,912 to $510, 928 The house

L es at which point the size factor changed. Also, the original tract before
deduction of the" taxed on 214.99 acres and according to the measurements it had
approximately 220,
House is valued at an overall value per square foot of $52.51 in a range from $46.22 to $64.12 with a
median of $54.63. The sale price per square foot range of comparables is from $53.58 to $103.73 with a
median of $70.36. All sales in list of comparables are 2009 sales except one 2007 sale. There are 9
comparables in the list. The house is therefore valued below the mid range of the comparables and the

sales.

Recommendation; leave value as notified for tax year 2010.
Motion to accept recommendation

Motion: Mr, Richter

Second: Mr. Barker

Vote: all in favor



L 6-15: Breasbois, Keith & Janet: 2010 appeal:

Contention: per owners signed note on bottom of copy of 2010 value notice. “I would like to file an appeal
on the property tax assessment that you sent. I do not believe they are correct. Please contact us when we
can make our appeal to the proper people. Thank you. Signed, Keith & Janet Breasbois. Phone:678-859-
2001.

Findings: property is 16.47 acre tract west of State Line Road in Cloudland area with an old salvage valued
mobile home and a 50’ x 50’ metal building. The mobile home value was removed from the total property
value due to it becoming non-homesteaded. The metal building was added to the value. The notice
indicated the previous value to be $63,760 and the current value to be $86,655. The breakdown of the
current value is: land $54,812, metal building $31,843. The metal building is valued in line with other
similar buildings at $12.74 per square foot in a range of comparables from $7.07 to $16.83 with a median
of $15.15 per square foot. The land is valued at $3,327 per acre in a range of comparables from $2,400 to
$4,480 per acre with a median of $2,967. Sales of land in 2009 for 10:46 20 acre tracts ranged from $1,010
to $5,652 per acre. These 10 sales had a median range of $3,167

Recommendation: contact owner to see if they want an appointment. If'an appointment is not wanted, leave
value as notified for tax year 2010. Also, remove homest dd exemption and inform owner of conservation
covenant,

Motion for appraiser to discuss details with the prop
Motion: Mr. Barker
Second: Mr. Richter
Vote: all in favor

tment is made with BOA.

J. 18-41: Yarbrough Joe E.: 2010
Contention: property under appeal is a tract o
value to office with hand written note dated 07/

of assessment a&d/or valt

the land of $1,878,30 per\

oad and LM Thomas road. While the owner did not
examined to determine if it is valued equitable with similar houses.

gnare foot in a range of comparables valued from $26.49 to $36.33 with
The median sale price per square foot of the comparable is $50.14. The

acre. The comparal by owner (maps 18-13 & 19-23) are valued less per acre. Map 18-13 has no
public road frontage. imited access factor. Map 19-23 has at least 20% of the land classed as an
extremely poor land class (class 237). The 2009 sales on tracts 25 acres and up range from $1,000 to
$5,000 per acre. The median sales assessment ration for these sales is 0.3895. Also, property is under
conservation covenant which began in tax year 2003.

Recommendation: Leave value as notified for tax year 2010.
Motion to accept recommendation

Motion: Mr. Barker

Second: Mr. Richter

Vote: all in favor



V. Billing Errors:
A, S$16-38: Noles, Eric Shane: 2010 bill: requesting bill correction
a. Contention: Owner contends that he purchased the property after the house burned
in 2009 and the tax bill still reflects the house as a livable dwelling.
b. Determination: Verified through 911 dispatch that there was a fire in September 9,
2010.
¢. Requesting bill correction for tax year 2010
1 Board requested fire report documentation
2 Motion to accept request for bill correcting tax year 2010
3. Motion: Mr. Barker
4 Second: Mr. Richter
5. Vote: all in favor
VI.  Conservation Covenants:
A. 46-20-TR6: Noel, Lynn Scott: 2010 covenant:
a. Filed covenant February 4, 2010 — Covena
November 12, 2010
b. Recording fee has been paid

as misfiled then recovered

1 Motion to accept and
2. Motion: Mr. Barker
3. Second: Mr. Calhoun

4, Vote: all in

B.

still leave the agrie ant on both parcels since on the original
cultural covenant application béth Ms. Willingham and Mr. Smith signed the

rship Llst Georgla Property Tax News: November, 2010: Official
orgia Association of Assessing Officials — Board members recieved

C. Depart udits and Accounts: State-wide Equalized 100% Digest: For school tax
purposes from the Sales Ratio Study: Calendar year 2009 - Board acknowledged
D. Invoices: RJ Young Invoice # RG6621: Balance: $1145.18 — Board signed approved
VIII. Refund Request:
A. 15-7;: Dupree James and Patricia: 2007-2010 tax year: Refund request:

a. Contention; There’s an awning over the septic tank area that was classified as a
carport making the house value too high

b. Determination: After visiting 15-7, James and Patricia Dupree home, we have
lowered the physical value and sound valued the house at $8,000. This is after
speaking with Andy Holcomb, an appraiser from Rome that appraised the house
at $7,000. The property owner presented a copy of the appraisal. It indicates the
value of the property as of September 13™ 2010 to be $35,000. There is deferred
maintenance on the house that has been neglected over the years, causing many



10

problems. We (Johnny & Anissa) changed the carport to a canopy. This is
because the area where the carport is suppose to be has the septic tank
underneath and no car is to be parked there,

c. Suggestion: Reviewers examined property on 11/10/2010 and determined the
physical condition entered into the record as a result of the property examination
on 07/01/2008 is in error. The physical condition was entered into the record as a
69% physical condition. As a result of the property examination the reviewers
determined the physical condition should have been entered as 20%. A correction
of record is recommended for tax years 2007 through 2010,

1 Motion to correct record for tax years 2007 through 2010

2 Motion: Mr. Barker

3. Second: Mr. Calhoun

4 Vote: one opposed — Ms. Crabtree

B. 63B-37, Howard & Carolyn Letner, Tax year; 2

her exemptions? I looked in Tel
claims she came in Jan. 2006.

p
11/15/10 and wanted to know if she was gettl
Net and she is not receiving HS#&kemption, S

b. Determination: Johnny and I cords (2005, 2006 2007) and
did not find her form
L X
2, Motion: Mr B
3. Second:
4,

Vote: a

C.

eisler — he would like for the Board to read
at the value of the house is assessed too high. He

73-10; LEPS, RNALD; 2008 - 2009; Refund for overpayment of taxes.

cquired property in 2007 (DB 521 PG 205).

as charged with two (2) Tax Digest mobile homes.

eports that he only purchased a single mobile home; second
mobile home is located on adjacent parcel.

d) Verified ownership of second MH with adjacent land owner;

RECOMMENDATION: Refund Mr. Leps for 2008 & 2009 amounts paid for second
mobile home.

a Motion to accept recommendation
b. Motion: Mr. Barker

c Second: Mr. Ricther

d Vote: all in favor

Mr. Calhoun will not be attending meeting of November 24, 2010.
Mr. Barker will not be attending meeting of December 1, 2010.




Hugh T. Bohanon Sr. Chairman
William M. Barker

David A. Calhoun

Gwyn Crabtree

Richard L. Richter

11




